PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kerry Cooper	12/22/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Polder, Inc.
Street Address:	8 Slater Street
City:	Port Chester
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10573

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29305802

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-1849

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126264100

Email: nycipd@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Baker & McKenzie LLP

Address Line 1: 1114 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56174346-9

Frank M. Gasparo

Total Attachments: 3

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=56174346-9_Assignment#page1.tif source=56174346-9_Assignment#page2.tif source=56174346-9_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022022 FRAME: 0840

500739607

:H \$40.00

56174346-9

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREARS, I/Wes,

Merry Cooper 101 Sky Top Drive Peasantville, NY 10570

Citizenship:

United States, and

have made cer aim new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I/we have filed an application for Luciers Entent entitled CANISTER, filed under U.S. Application Number 29/305,802 on March 27, 2008, and

VILLEREAS, Polder, Inc., having a place of business at 8 Slater Street, Port Chester, Nev York 10573, and who, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assign et all is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

INDIW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful mone; and the Urited States, and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me/us, receipt and sufficiency of which I/we hereby acknowledge, I/we hereby, without reservations:

- Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said in entions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever could be in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated applications and inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said in the little and discoveries in my/our name(s) or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee and them advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all and Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or other assesses as Assignee may direct.
- War ant that I/we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

Page 1 of 3

56174346-9

sell anything and this lying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I/we have good right to usign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

myself/ourselses, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me/us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me/us, my/our heirs, legisl representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to expect the end deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substances as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to meites relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my/our collection in the control of my/our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for a standishing the facts of my/our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

56174346-9

IN TESTICONS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of

COUNTY OF SHIPE

On the oliver of December. 2008, before me came Kerry Cooper, to me

Kerry Coope

instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same

Notar, Full P. G. MEZ Notar, Full o State of New York 10. 306078902 Qualification of establisher County Commiss 5.1 (2) tires At past 12, 20 @

Page 3 of 3

NYCDMS/1083: 77.1

RECORDED: 12/23/2008

PATENT REEL: 022022 FRAME: 0843